(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 1 03-81 0-1 00
Issue 3, April, 1958
AT&TCo Standard
1.

change of the meter connections from the sta­
bility test to the recording voltmeter condition
is by means of a lever-type key.
(D) Inverse Neutral Arrangement
3.12 For use with inverse neutral loops in No. 1
telegraph service board offices an addi­
tional key in the 117A1 set, when operated to the
correct position, arranges the set for con­
nection to inverse neutral circuits. A battery jack
designated -48V is also provided for connecting
a suitable battery supply to the windings of the
polar relay, and a grounding jack designated SG
is provided for connecting the test circuit to
signal ground. (This arrangement is not shown
in Fig. 3 and reference should be made to the
SD drawing.)
3.13 In the case of the 117B1 set in a No. 1
service board office, two nonmultiple ap­
pearances are provided. One is at the line board
where connections may be made for measuring
ground potentials or making stability measure­
ments in 60-milliampere, 130-volt loops. The other
appearance is in a miscellaneous or spare answer
jack in the first service board position adjacent
to the loop test position. From this appearance
connections can be made to leg multiples of in­
verse neutral circuits. By means of a special
patch cord, connection can be made to the
equipment (EQ) jack of 48-volt, 20- and
GO-milliampere loops terminated in the loop test
position.
(E) Equipment - 117 A 1 Set
3.14 The meter generally used with the 117-type
set is portable and is furnished with a
handle for carrying. It is approximately 12 inches
high, 9-1/2 inches wide and 8-3/4 inches deep.
The weight is about 28 pounds. Binding posts for
connection to the windings are provided on the
Page 5
SECTION 103-810-100
rear of the meter. Although this meter is of a
rugged construction for this type of instrument,
a certain amount of care should be exercised to
prevent damage in case it is moved about or
shipped to another location. Care should also be
taken to prevent the ink from spilling from the
inkwell. The meter should always be kept up­
right if there is ink in the inkwell. The inkwell
-+should be emptied and. cleaned, and the needle
-+removed and packed separately before the meter
is shipped.
(F) Equipment- 11781 Set
3.15 The 117B1 equipment, including the re-
cording meter, is arranged for mounting
on 19-inch racks in a single unit, 29-3/4 inches
high. The recording meter extends about 4-1/2
inches from the front of the relay rack and 6
inches from the rear. Its height is 18 inches and
its width is 12 inches. The chart and scale are
illuminated by a 15-watt lamp. If a clock drive
is used in the set, the lamp derives its power
from the 130-volt telegraph battery.
r+ 4. PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS
(A} Preliminary Adjustments
4.01 Certain preliminary adjustments of there-
cording meter and circuit of the 117-type
telegraph stability test set are necessary in order
to insure that the recording meter will indicate
properly. When making stability tests the source
of signals should also be checked.
(B) Chart Speeds
4.02 The chart speed, type of chart and gear
selection can be determined from the in­